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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr C Faulkner

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

	Respondents
	Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council (the Council)
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 


Subject

Mr Faulkner complains that the Council and DCLG have refused to award him an injury allowance under the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1986.  
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Council and DCLG because:

· ·the Council failed to satisfy themselves whether the stress referred to in the various medical reports was itself a result of Mr Faulkner’s duties over the period of his employment with the Council and also failed to address the inconsistencies in the report received from their medical adviser, and
· DCLG mishandled the review process, resulting in the overall complaint process being unnecessarily lengthened.

DETAILED DETERMINATION
RELEVANT REGULATIONS
1. Mr Faulkner left the Council’s employment in October 1995, when the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1986 (the Previous Regulations) were in force. In July 1996 the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996 (the 1996 Regulations) came into force, incorporating and replacing (as far as is relevant here) similar provisions regarding injury allowances as applied under the Previous Regulations. At the time Mr Faulkner made his application for an injury allowance the 1996 Regulations applied as follows:
“34. - (1) If -

(a) as a result of anything he was required to do in carrying out his work a person who is employed in a relevant employment –


(i) sustains an injury; or

(ii) contracts a disease; and
(b) he ceases to be employed in that or any other relevant employment as a result of an incapacity which is likely to be permanent and was caused by the injury or disease, he shall be entitled to an annual allowance not exceeding 85 per cent of his annual rate of remuneration in respect of the employment when he ceased to be employed.

(2) The allowance is to be paid by the relevant employer and, subject to paragraph (1), is to be of such amount as that employer may from time to time determine.”
45.    Decisions and appeals

(1)
Any question concerning the rights of any person or his eligibility to be considered for any award under Part V or Part VI shall be decided in the first instance by the relevant LGPS employer, that is to say the LGPS employer who last employed the person in respect of whose employment the question arises; and any question arising under regulation 33(2)(c) as to the identity of the employer to whom the person would have been transferred shall be determined by the Secretary of State.

(2)
A decision by the relevant employer does not bind any other LGPS employer or the Secretary of State.

(3)
The questions specified in paragraph (1) shall be decided as soon as is reasonably practicable after the occurrence of the last event by virtue of which the award may be payable.
(4)
A body who have decided any question under this regulation shall, as soon as is reasonably practicable after doing so, send a written notification of their decision to every person affected by it.
 (5)
The notification shall include-




(a)the grounds for the decision; and 

(b)in any case where paragraph (6) applies, a conspicuous statement directing the person's attention to his right under that paragraph to appeal to the Secretary of State. 

(6)
Where-

(a)the relevant employer has decided or failed to decide any such question as is mentioned in paragraph (1); and (b)an appeal is duly made to the Secretary of State, 

then, subject to the following provisions of this regulation, the question shall be determined by him and his determination of it shall be final.

(7)
The Secretary of State shall not determine any question that fell to be decided by the relevant employer in the exercise of a discretion conferred by these Regulations (but see paragraph 9(4) of Schedule 2).”
Material Facts

2. Mr Faulkner was employed by the Council until 30 November 1995 as a Health and Safety Officer. During his service with the Council he was a member of the LGPS.
3. On 17 May 1995, Mr Faulkner commenced a period of sickness absence suffering from stress. He did not return to work and on 31 October 1995 he was certified as permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment, or comparable employment, because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body. 
4. On 11 July 2008, Mr Faulkner wrote to the Council asking to be considered for an injury allowance. The Council responded on 22 July 2008 explaining that because of the time lapse since the termination of his employment his personnel records had been destroyed and he must provide details of what caused his injury and relevant medical evidence in relation to his condition before his employment was terminated in November 1995.  
5. On 25 July 2008, Mr Faulkner wrote to the Council asking for a copy of the Council’s injury allowance policy. The Council responded, on 29 July 2008, and said that there was no such document in existence and provided a copy of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996.
6. Mr Faulkner wrote to the Council on 26 August 2008 setting out events following his redeployment to the Safety Section of the Chief Executives Department as a Health and Safety Officer from the Council’s Ground Maintenance Department. In his letter Mr Faulkner says he did not receive training for the job and the section was staffed by himself and one other person. He describes in detail a number of unpleasant incidents which he says occurred in the course of his employment which caused him injury and led to his ill-health retirement. Mr Faulkner said that he also had the handwritten notes on which the occupational health physician’s report was based but that he had retained these as the content was personal. Mr Faulkner provided a copy of his ill-health retirement certificate, dated 31 October 1995, and a letter to the Council, dated 25 October 1995, from the Council’s Occupational Health Physician which said:
“I saw Mr Faulkner this morning and we had a long chat about the situation which probably initiated on the change of job to Safety Adviser about four years ago. He always found he was overstretched in this position, partly because of possible staff shortages, but he never really came to grips with the new situation and the learning curve with its attached responsibilities for the Council’s employees.
He developed symptoms related to stress which built up for over three years and resulted in him having to go off work in May of this year. His symptoms have affected not only his work but also his domestic and personal life. The effects have been quite severe and diagnosis of his condition progressed from that of stress into more classified groups as the deterioration gathered pace. 
I see no way for Mr Faulkner to resume duties as a Safety Officer and feel that the only option available in this case is to consider a retirement on the grounds of ill-health.”
7. The Council wrote again to Mr Faulkner on 8 September 2008 and said that he had not provided enough evidence to support his claim and that he should forward all the documents he had available.
8. Mr Faulkner responded on 30 September 2008 and asked for a detailed explanation of what was required, the date his records were destroyed and said that the Council should at the very least obtain independent professional medical advice in order to reach a balanced decision. 
9. The Council responded to Mr Faulkner on 20 October 2008 and said that as his personnel file had been destroyed the onus was on him to provide specific evidence to prove that as a result of something he was required to do in carrying out his work he had sustained an injury/illness and ceased to be employed as a result of incapacity which is likely to be permanent. The letter said that Mr Faulkner’s account of events in his letter of 26 August 2008 was not supported by any formal documentation and as such could not be verified and therefore they would request a report from Mediscreen, an independent registered medical practitioner, to ascertain if he met the criteria for an injury allowance.
10. Mr Faulkner’s case was referred to Mediscreen on 22 October 2008. The letter said “I have informed Mr Faulkner there is no formal evidence to verify his account of events in his letter of 26/8/08, and I also feel I do not have enough medical evidence to determine if he sustained an injury/disease as a result of anything he was required to do in carrying out his work.” Mediscreen was asked to give an opinion on whether Mr Faulkner had sustained an injury or contracted a disease which was an effective cause of his condition, whether the injury or disease was contracted as a result of the execution of his duties and whether he ceased to be employed as a result of an incapacity which is likely to be permanent and was caused by the injury or disease. Mediscreen were also asked to provide an opinion on whether Mr Faulkner had become capable of working again and if so on what date. 
11. On 28 October 2008, Mr Faulkner wrote to the Council and said that the absence of an injury allowance policy had resulted in him being unaware until 2008 that such an allowance existed and the delay in his submitting an application had created an opportunity for the Council to destroy intrinsic documentation that would have supported his claim. 
12. The Council responded to Mr Faulkner on 31 October 2008 and confirmed once more that it does not have an injury allowance policy and that his application was being investigated in accordance with the 1996 Regulations. The letter stated that Mr Faulkner’s personnel file had been destroyed in 2004 and that in the absence of physical documentation it was difficult to investigate the circumstances he had detailed in his letter of 26 August 2008, however, they had communicated with various members of staff who had worked closely with him before the termination of his employment and were currently awaiting written comments regarding the issues and incidents he had raised in his letter. 
13. Mr Faulkner’s former colleagues provided the Council with the following statements:

· Mr Faulkner’s line manager at the time his employment was terminated said he was not aware of any of the incidents described by Mr Faulkner, which he thought surprising given the graphic descriptions, but he could not recall exactly the reasons for Mr Faulkner’s ill health retirement. The Health and Safety Team had consisted of five people including Mr Faulkner and Mr Faulkner had been provided with support and finances to study for the NEBOSH Diploma but that he had been disinterested in attending the course, did not submit any written work and ultimately failed the examinations;
· The Council’s HR Welfare Advisor said he recalled meeting with Mr Faulkner in July 2005 and on other occasions regarding issues Mr Faulkner had about his work but Mr Faulkner had never mentioned the said incidents. He was aware that Mr Faulkner had problems in work and also in his personal life which may have contributed to his illness;
· The Council’s Senior Health and Safety Adviser said he could recall some of the events Mr Faulkner recounted but no mention had been made about the traumas Mr Faulkner says he experienced during his employment with the Council. He could not say with any certainty the extent Mr Faulkner was involved in each of the instances he had cited but Mr Faulkner had been given every opportunity to highlight, and given assistance to reconcile, problems he may have had in the workplace, at college and in his personal life which may have contributed to his illness.
14. Mediscreen sought further information from Mr Faulkner’s GP who responded on 27 November 2008 as follows:
“Mr Faulkner has been registered at our surgery since September last year. 

He was seen with anxiety and depression which he put down to a high pressured job with an insurance company which made him feel very stressed…
Mr Faulkner has a history of stress and anxiety dating back to 1995 for which he had sent (sic) his GP at the time on several occasions. He was treated with Fluoxetine 20mg and Propranolol 80mg slow release. The cause of the stress was explored at the time and was identified to be due to stress at work.”
15. Mediscreen wrote to the Council on 18 December 2008 as follows:
“Having looked through the application inclusive of the Occupational Health file as well as the GP report I am now in a position to answer your questions as detailed in the referral letter.
a) I can see no evidence which can be substantiated that Mr Faulkner sustained an injury or contracted a disease which was an effective cause of his condition. He appears to have suffered a stress reaction in relation to his work. I have only information provided by Mr Faulkner in the context of handwritten notes which has not been corroborated by yourselves or the GP’s report.
b) I cannot also state that the injury or disease was contracted as a result of the execution of his duties. Once again there is insufficient information provided by Mr Faulkner to corroborate his application in this respect. His general practitioner has not made a reference to his particular statement. Therefore my conclusion can only be that this has not been the case.

c) Looking back through the records it appears that Mr Faulkner was retired early on grounds of ill health as he was deemed to be permanently incapable of undertaking his duties. The cause was stress created allegedly by his work environment. His condition appears to have been treated initially shortly after his ill health retirement but once again the treatment has not been continuous.

I am aware that Mr Faulkner has been employed since retiring on ill health grounds but the duration of employment has not been clarified.”    
16. Mr Faulkner was advised by way of a letter dated 27 February 2009 that his application for an injury allowance had been declined. He was provided with a copy of Mediscreen’s letter of 18 December 2008 and details of his right to appeal the decision. 
17. Following further correspondence between Mr Faulkner and the Council Mr Faulkner, on 16 August 2009, appealed the Council’s decision not to award an injury allowance on the grounds that the Council:

· Failed to investigate and consider his application in a proper and reasonable manner;

· Failed to ensure that it obtained all relevant and up-to-date medical evidence to enable a fair determination to be made as to whether or not payment of an injury allowance was appropriate;

· Failed to properly investigate the events that he had identified as the cause of his injury;

· Reached a conclusion that was not substantiated by its own investigations;

· Purposely gave misleading and incomplete information to Mediscreen;

· Asked Mediscreen to pass an opinion on non-medical issues i.e. did the events occur;

· Effectively asked Medicsreen to make the decision rather than make the decision itself;

· Erred in its interpretation of the Regulations.  
18. Mr Faulkner’s appeal was rejected by the Council under Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) decision on 5 November 2009 on the grounds that his application for an injury allowance had been processed satisfactorily.
19. Mr Faulkner appealed the Stage 1 IDRP decision on 5 May 2010 on the grounds that:

· The Council had misinterpreted the Regulations;

· The decision was perverse because it was accepted by the Council’s own occupational health physicians that his medical retirement was due to work related illness;

· Mediscreen was asked to provide an opinion as to whether the injury was caused by the execution of his duties and not if it was caused by anything he had to do in carrying out his work, which would include being at work and being exposed to incidents giving rise to injury;
· The decision was based on an opinion provided an occupational health physician which fell outside her area of competence i.e. whether evidence existed that substantiated whether or not the described incidents took place;

· The Council has been unable to provide any evidence that indicated his injury was not work-related.
20. DCLG, the Stage 2 IDRP decision maker, provided its decision on 4 August 2010 as follows:
“…The Secretary of State has considered all the medical evidence submitted comprising: Consultant Occupational Health Dr SH Logan’s report dated 25th October 1995 and Disability Certificate dated 31st October 1995; Dr S V Gadiyar’s letter dated 27 November 2008; Consultant Occupational Physician Dr T Choudry’s report dated 18 December 2008, and the council’s sickness records…

The Secretary of State has considered whether you sustained an injury or contracted a disease as a result of something you were required to do in carrying out your work…It is noted that Dr Logan cites no specific injury or disease in the report, or on the subsequent Disability Certificate. Stress, is of itself, not classed as a disease. However, it is noted that the form enclosed with the letter from Mr Steers dated 18th July 1995 to Dr Trafford under “Details of Current Absence” cites “Neurasthenia ”stress”” as does the form with his subsequent letter dated 16th October 1995 in which he refers matters to Dr Logan. …

You contend that your initial application was not investigated thoroughly, as there was no investigation of the incidents that led to your ill-health retirement. It is considered that it is for the person claiming the injury allowance to establish their right to it. It is noted that you subsequently produced evidence of some of the events to which you refer in your submission of 26 August 2008. It is considered that if you found these incidents as traumatic as is suggested in your submission, this should have been reported to the council at that time, and if necessary, you could have received counselling. There is no indication that you did so. It is noted that [Council’s HR Welfare Advisor] suggests as much in his statement of 21st November 2008, where he notes that you discussed other work-related issues with him. It is noted that [Mr Faulkner’s line manager] was unaware of any of the incidents, while [Council’s Senior Health and Safety Adviser] can recall some of the events but no mention of the traumas you claim to have experienced. It is further noted that you do not appear to have sought medical advice in relation to them. While the joiner accident was reported in February 1993, the exhumation was in October 1993, and the fire incident was in October 1994, your GP refers to your history of stress and anxiety only dating back to 1995.

Whereas the source of stress that you contend led to your ill-health retirement, being various traumatic experiences from your time in the role of Health and Safety Officer, suggest a trauma-related disease was the outcome, the disease you suffered, identified as Neurasthenia, would appear to be more related to illnesses like chronic fatigue syndrome. Dr Logan in his opinion dated 25th October 1995 comments “He always found that he was overstretched in this position, partly because of possible staff shortages, but he never really came to grips with the situation and the learning curve with its attached responsibility for the Council’s employees.” suggesting that the problem was one of coping with the workload rather than the traumas associated with it.
It is noted that the council referred you to the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure to make your appeal against [the Council’s] decision of 27 February 2009. Your right of appeal was in fact to the Secretary of State at that stage under Regulation 45 of the regulations. However, as you have subsequently been able to make your appeal to the Secretary of State, it is considered that you have suffered no detriment from this.  
It is noted that in considering your application the council commissioned a report from your doctor, Dr Gadiyar, it is considered that rather than a report from the applicant’s GP, the council should have, with your consent, obtained a copy of your full GP record, so that the independent consultant could make an assessment from the fullest possible information. It is noted that Dr Gadiyar in her letter dated 27th November 2008…it is unclear from this report whether you were suffering at the time, in the sense required by the regulations. It is noted that you also retained a copy of the Physician’s hand written notes on which his report advocating ill health retirement was based. It is considered that these notes should have been made available to the council…
It is noted, however, that stress is not classed as a disease. The Secretary of State therefore finds that there is no clear evidence of a specific injury or injuries or a clinically identifiable disease, for the purposes of the regulations, which can be shown conclusively or on the balance of probabilities to be causally linked to the requirements of the job and to result in permanent incapacity…”                     
Summary of Mr Faulkner’s position  
21. The relevant wording is to be found in the 1986 Regulations which applied at the time of his employment. 
22. The Council misinterpreted the Regulations which were therefore incorrectly applied. The process undertaken by the Council was flawed from the beginning. This resulted in the two IDRP appeals failing as they were both assessed using conclusions and opinions from the first flawed investigation. 
23. Mediscreen should have been instructed to discount what was not possible and give an opinion on what was the probable cause. Instead they were guided to give only a restricted opinion by the Council who incorrectly advised that there was no evidence of the events he had described. 
24. Mediscreen did not ask the relevant questions i.e. was there a pre-existing injury or whether evidence existed to indicate that non-work factors caused the injury? 
25. Some of the incidents were confirmed by his former colleague but the Council did not investigate this further.
26. Despite having destroyed intrinsic medical records the Council made no attempt to have him re-assessed, thus fettering Mediscreen’s ability to make a clear decision.  A refusal should have been based on obtaining what was reasonably practicable to obtain and not just on the remaining piecemeal notes and records.
27. Mediscreen stated that they were unable to state whether work was a cause of the injury but then went on to give an opinion as to whether his condition was likely to be permanent. That decision had already been made and the issue of permanency was relevant only if the injury was recognised as a result of anything he was required to do in carrying out his work.
28. The existing medical notes only indicate that his injury was work-related and not attributable to other factors. The Council accepts this it was his re-deployment into his role as Safety Advisor which caused his condition to manifest itself over a period of three years. This is not the same as it being caused by other non-work reasons while he was employed by the Council.
29. The Council refused to answer pertinent questions which sought to detail how their rejection had been reached and questions that were relevant to his making a substantive appeal. 
30. It is clear that the Council have never considered the cumulative effects of the incidents but have instead opted to try and attach his injury to a specific event rather than a chain of workplace events. 
Summary of the Council’s position  
31. The decision not to award an injury allowance to Mr Faulkner was based on all the information collected, during the investigation of his claim. There was not enough evidence to suggest Mr Faulkner had sustained an injury or disease, as a result of anything he was required to do, in carrying out his work as a Safety Advisor, which rendered him permanently incapable of doing his previous job or any other relevant employment. 
32. The evidence suggests that Mr Faulkner has been employed since he left the Council in November 1995.
33. Although Mr Faulkner qualified for retirement on the grounds of ill-health in 1995 this does not automatically mean he fits the criteria for an injury allowance.
34. The incidents described in Mr Faulkner’s letter of 26 August 2008, which he claims led to his medical retirement, were not corroborated by work colleagues or documented in the medical notes from 1995. The alleged trauma Mr Faulkner suggests he suffered as a result of experiencing these events cannot be verified, neither can it be proven that he was personally involved in each event described. Mediscreen concluded that she could not state that the injury or disease was contracted as a result of the execution of Mr Faulkner’s duties.
35. It is apparent that Mr Faulkner was re-deployed into his role as a Safety Advisor as an alternative to being made redundant. It appears he was unhappy with the change and did not adapt well to it. Mr Faulkner’s allegations, that he did not receive training for the new job and the section was under staffed, is inconsistent with the statements given by his colleagues.
Summary of DCLG’s position
36. In considering Mr Faulkner’s appeal the case was considered afresh. However, there is no obligation on officials acting in their capacity as the Secretary of State to seek out evidence, but must rather rely on evidence made available both from the appellant, his employer and any medical evidence available. In such a case the onus is on the individual to demonstrate the merits of their appeal and their right to an injury allowance under the Regulations which must be evidence based. It is for that reason that the appeal was dismissed. 
37. Any delay in to Mr Faulkner’s injury allowance appeal was entirely attributable to the Council. In the letter dated 27 February 2009 the Council omitted to advise Mr Faulkner that he had a right to appeal to the Secretary of State and instead advised him to appeal to the Council. They seem to have introduced a “local” IDRP which is outside the scope of Regulation 45(5). As a consequence a further three months elapsed before the appeal was reconsidered by the Council on 5 November 2009. Had the Council complied with Regulation 45 the appeal could in that time have properly been considered and determined by the Secretary of State. 

38. When Mr Faulkner finally appealed to the Secretary of State his appeal was determined within three months and within the time scale the Secretary of State normally aims to reach a decision.

39. Regulation 45(1) and (6) provides no implied power for the Secretary of State on appeal to remit a case back to the decision maker. The onus is on the Secretary of State to make a final determination on the available evidence as to whether the applicant was eligible for an award under Regulation 34, where the employer has made a first instance decision that the applicant was not eligible.            
Conclusions

40. The relevant Regulations are those in force at the time Mr Faulkner made his application in July 2008. Thus the 1996 Regulations apply. Under the 1996 Regulations for Mr Faulkner to be entitled to a discretionary payment he must have sustained an injury or contracted a disease as a result of anything he was required to do in carrying out his work. If that condition is satisfied then the next criterion is that his employment must have ceased as a result of the injury sustained and finally he must have suffered a reduction in his remuneration. Determining whether this is so is a question of fact for the Council in the first instance and the Secretary of State on appeal.
41. At the time Mr Faulkner’s application was first considered the Council had before them a copy of Mr Faulkner’s ill-health retirement certificate, a letter, dated 25 October 1995, from the Council’s Occupational Health Physician, which supports ill-health retirement on the grounds of work related stress, a letter from Mr Faulkner setting out his version of events leading up to his ill-health retirement, statements from three of Mr Faulkner’s former colleagues and a report, dated 27 November 2008, from Mr Faulkner’s GP which stated that “Mr Faulkner has a history of stress and anxiety dating back to 1995…The cause of the stress was explored at the time and was identified to be due to stress at work.” 
42. The Council referred the matter to Mediscreen, an independent registered medical practitioner, who acknowledged that Mr Faulkner had retired early on grounds of ill-health as a result of “stress created allegedly by his work environment” but concluded that they could see no evidence which substantiated Mr Faulkner’s statements or confirmed that he had sustained an injury or contracted a disease which was an effective cause of his condition. The Council agreed with Mediscreen’s view and rejected Mr Faulkner’s application. 
43. It would be wrong for the Council and its advisers to proceed on the assumption that, just because they were not satisfied that Mr Faulkner was affected by the incidents he described, this was an automatic barrier to him meeting the criteria for an injury allowance. Regulation 34 refers to an injury sustained "as a result of anything he was required to do in carrying out his work" and in my view is capable of a wider interpretation. There may well be a single or multiple "incidents", which precipitate the claim, but the "injury" may equally have been sustained over a period of time as a result of the cumulative effect of the person's employment.
44. Rather than considering "incidents" alone, it was necessary for the Council, and its advisers, to consider the cumulative effect of the nature of Mr Faulkner’s duties. The Council needed to satisfy themselves that the stress referred to in the various medical reports, the presence of which led to Mr Faulkner’s ill-heath retirement, was not itself a result of his duties over the period of his employment with the Council. Although the Council in their letter of referral to Mediscreen referred to there being insufficient medical evidence “to determine if he sustained an injury/disease as a result of anything he was required to do in carrying out his work” Mediscreen’s approach appears to be that as there was no evidence that Mr Faulkner had either been present or affected by the incidents he cites the "qualifying injury" test must fail. That approach is incorrect. I consider there was maladministration in the Council’s decision to accept the approach taken by Mediscreen. 
45. In addition the Council failed to recognise that Mediscreen’s report was somewhat inconsistent. On the one hand they say “He appears to have suffered a stress reaction in relation to his work” and “The cause was stress created allegedly by his work environment” but conclude that that they could see no evidence which substantiated that Mr Faulkner’s had sustained an injury or contracted a disease in the execution of his duties. Given the error identified above and the Council’s failure to recognise the inconsistencies in Mediscreen’s report I consider it would be unsafe to proceed on the assumption that proper consideration was given to Mr Faulkner’s application at this time.
46. Mr Faulkner’s application was then considered under the IDRP. The Council clearly failed in their consideration of the matter at Stage 1 of IDRP in November 2009 as they failed to identify both the inconsistencies in Mediscreen’s report and also that the initial decision had focussed on the incidents described by Mr Faulkner rather than his duties over the period of his employment with the Council. 
47. Mr Faulkner suggests that Mediscreen had been guided by the Council to give only a restricted opinion because the Council incorrectly advised that there was no evidence of the events he had described. I do not think it was the intention of the Council to influence the physician’s opinion they were simply stating a fact: that they had not seen any evidence that Mr Faulkner had been involved in, or affected by, the incidents as he suggests. 
48. Mr Faulkner contends that although the incidents he has referred to were confirmed by his former colleague the Council did not investigate this further. I am unclear what more the Council could have done to verify the events to which Mr Faulkner refers and, more importantly, the impact those events may have had on Mr Faulkner. The Council contacted Mr Faulkner’s former colleagues, they checked whether the incidents had been reported by Mr Faulkner at the time they occurred and they obtained confirmation as to whether medical advice had been sought following the events. In my view there was little more the Council could reasonably have done to verify what Mr Faulkner says happened.   
49. Mr Faulkner says that despite having destroyed intrinsic medical records the Council made no attempt to have him re-assessed, thus fettering Mediscreen’s ability to make a clear decision. Whether the medical adviser who is asked to provide an opinion physically examines and talks with the patient is a matter for the judgment of that doctor. There is in principle nothing wrong with the doctor making his report on the basis of reviewing the patient's medical history which I note included a lengthy report from the Council’s Occupational Health Physician which was written at the time Mr Faulkner was awarded ill-health retirement and a report from his GP giving details from his medical records at that time. 
50. I find that the initial decision and the first review of the initial decision were flawed in that the Council failed to satisfy themselves whether the stress referred to in the various medical reports was itself a result of Mr Faulkner’s duties over the period of his employment with the Council. In addition I find that it would be unsafe to proceed on the assumption that proper consideration was given to Mr Faulkner’s application at the time of the initial decision because of the failure to address the inconsistencies in the report from Mediscreen. I am therefore remitting the matter to the Council to consider afresh. 
51. In so far as DCLG are concerned they contend that the Council caused a delay by introducing an interim IDRP stage in between the letter of 27 February 2009, which DCLG say was the Stage 1 IDRP decision, and the appeal to the Secretary of State which was decided on 4 August 2010. I disagree.  It is illogical to regard the initial decision letter as a Stage 1 IDRP decision particularly where the initial decision may be in the applicant’s favour as, in such cases, there would be no dispute arising. In any event and, as DCLG themselves have pointed out in their submissions, it is Regulation 34 which permits the relevant employer to make the initial decision as to whether or not to grant an injury allowance. Thus Regulation 45 refers to appeals against that initial decision firstly by appealing to the relevant employer and then, if the applicant remains dissatisfied, to the Secretary of State.        
52. DCLG argue that there is no obligation on officials acting in their capacity as the Secretary of State to seek out evidence, but must rather rely on evidence made available both from the appellant, his employer and any medical evidence available. Although it is not for DCLG to obtain further evidence it is their role to consider the process undertaken and ensure that all relevant matters and evidence have been taken into account. In this instance they failed to recognise that Mediscreen’s report was inconsistent and that the Council had not considered properly whether Mr Faulkner’s medical condition was a result of his duties over the period of his employment with the Council. In my judgment DCLG ought to have recognised at Stage 2 of IDRP that Mr Faulkner’s application had not been considered properly by the Council at the time of the initial decision and remitted the matter back to the Council at that time. Not to have done so constitutes maladministration and has lengthened the overall complaint process which undoubtedly will have caused Mr Faulkner distress and inconvenience.
Directions   
53. I direct that within 42 days of this determination:
·  the Council shall reconsider whether Mr Faulkner is entitled to an injury allowance under Regulation 34 of the 1996 Regulations and issue a further decision.
· DCLG shall pay Mr Faulkner £150 in compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered resulting from its maladministration as summarised above.

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

2 December 2011
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